North America Gross Company-Owned Contract Sales to Sale of Vacation Ownership Products and North America Adjusted Development Margin

(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 12 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011   A-14
North America Gross Company-Owned Contract Sales to Sale of Vacation Ownership Products and North America Adjusted Development Margin

(Adjusted Sale of Vacation Ownership Products Net of Expenses) - 24 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011   A-15
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA - 12 Weeks and 24 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011   A-16
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow - 2012 Outlook   A-17
Non-GAAP Financial Measures   A-18
Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets   A-20
Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   A-21

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

12 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011
(In millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012
Other

Charges

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 15, 2012

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Other

Charges  Pro-Forma

As Adjusted
Pro-Forma

12 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

Revenues
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 145   $ —   $ 145   $ 152   $ —   $ —   $ 152
Resort management and other services   62   —   62   57   —   —   57
Financing   35   —   35   39   —   —   39
Rental   54   —   54   46   —   —   46
Other   8   —   8   9   —   —   9
Cost reimbursements   79   —   79   77   —   —   77

Total revenues   383   —   383   380   —   —   380

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   51   —   51   61   —   —   61
Marketing and sales   78   (1)   77   81   (1)   —   80
Resort management and other services   49   —   49   47   —   —   47
Financing   7   —   7   7   —   —   7
Rental   52   —   52   47   —   —   47
Other   3   —   3   3   —   —   3
General and administrative   26   (6)   20   19   —   —   19
Interest   14   —   14   10   —   3   13
Royalty fee   14   —   14   —   —   15   15
Cost reimbursements   79   —   79   77   —   —   77

Total expenses   373   (7)   366   352   (1)   18   369

Impairment reversals on equity investment   2   (2)   —   —   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   12   5   17   28   1   (18)   11
Provision for income taxes   (4)   (2)   (6)   (12)   —   5   (7)

Net income  $ 8   $ 3   $ 11   $ 16   $ 1   $ (13)  $ 4

Earnings per share - Basic  $ 0.25   $ 0.35

Earnings per share - Diluted  $ 0.24   $ 0.33

[…]

Diluted Shares   36.1   36.1

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Contract Sales

Company-Owned
Vacation ownership  $ 168   $ 159
Residential products   —   2

Total company-owned contract sales   168   161

Joint Venture
Vacation ownership   —   2

Total joint venture contract sales   —   2

Total contract sales  $ 168   $ 163

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-18 and A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

24 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011
(In millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012
Other

Charges

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 15, 2012

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Other

Charges   Pro-Forma

As Adjusted
Pro-Forma

24  Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

Revenues
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 279   $ —   $ 279   $ 295   $ —   $ —   $ 295
Resort management and other services   116   —   116   108   —   —   108
Financing   71   —   71   80   —   —   80
Rental   110   —   110   95   —   —   95
Other   14   —   14   15   —   —   15
Cost reimbursements   165   —   165   158   —   —   158

Total revenues   755   —   755   751   —   —   751

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   99   —   99   116   (1)   —   115
Marketing and sales   152   (1)   151   154   (2)   —   152
Resort management and other services   93   —   93   91   —   —   91
Financing   13   —   13   13   —   —   13
Rental   100   —   100   94   —   —   94
Other   5   —   5   4   —   —   4
General and administrative   47   (8)   39   38   —   —   38
Interest   27   —   27   22   —   6   28
Royalty fee   27   —   27   —   —   29   29
Cost reimbursements   165   —   165   158   —   —   158

Total expenses   728   (9)   719   690   (3)   35   722

Impairment reversals on equity investment   2   (2)   —   —   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   29   7   36   61   3   (35)   29
Provision for income taxes   (12)   (3)   (15)   (26)   (1)   12   (15)

Net income  $ 17   $ 4   $ 21   $ 35   $ 2   $ (23)  $ 14

Earnings per share - Basic  $ 0.50   $ 0.63

Earnings per share - Diluted  $ 0.48   $ 0.60

Basic Shares   34.2   34.2
Diluted Shares   35.9   35.9

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012

As Reported
24 Weeks

Ended
June 17, 2011

Cancellation
Allowance

Gross Contract Sales
24 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Contract Sales

Company-Owned
Vacation ownership  $ 322   $ 300   $ —   $ 300
Residential products   —   2   —   2

Subtotal   322   302   —   302
Cancellation reversal   —   1   (1)   —

Total company-owned contract sales   322   303   (1)   302

Joint Venture
Vacation ownership   —   6   —   6

Total joint venture contract sales   —   6   —   6

Total contract sales  $ 322   $ 309   $ (1)   $ 308

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-18 and A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

12 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011
($ in millions)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012
Other

Charges

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 15, 2012

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Other

Charges  Pro-Forma

As Adjusted
Pro-Forma

12 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

Revenues
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 122   $ —   $ 122   $ 117   $ —   $ —   $ 117
Resort management and other services   47   47   43   43
Financing   32   32   36   36
Rental   47   47   38   38
Other   8   8   8   8
Cost reimbursements   59   59   57   57

Total revenues   315   —   315   299   —   —   299

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   44   —   44   46   46
Marketing and sales   59   —   59   58   (1)   57
Resort management and other services   35   35   33   33
Rental   42   42   35   35
Other   3   3   3   3
General and administrative   —   —   —   —   —
Royalty fee   2   2   —   2   2
Cost reimbursements   59   59   57   57

Total expenses   244   —   244   232   (1)   2   233

Segment financial results  $ 71   $ —   $ 71   $ 67   $ 1   $ (2)  $ 66

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Contract Sales

Company-Owned
Vacation ownership  $ 141   $ 127
Residential products   —   1

Total company-owned contract sales  $ 141   $ 128

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-18 and A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

24 Weeks Ended June 15, 2012 and June 17, 2011
($ in millions)

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012
Other

Charges

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 15, 2012

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Other

Charges  Pro-Forma

As Adjusted
Pro-Forma

24 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

Revenues
Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 233   $ —   $ 233   $ 229   $ —   $ —   $ 229
Resort management and other services   89   —   89   82   —   —   82
Financing   65   —   65   73   —   —   73
Rental   98   —   98   82   —   —   82
Other   14   —   14   14   —   —   14
Cost reimbursements   124   —   124   118   —   —   118

Total revenues   623   —   623   598   —   —   598

Expenses
Cost of vacation ownership products   84   —   84   89   —   —   89
Marketing and sales   117   —   117   113   (1)   —   112
Resort management and other services   67   —   67   66   —   —   66
Rental   79   —   79   70   —   —   70
Other   5   —   5   6   —   —   6
General and administrative   1   —   1   1   —   —   1
Royalty fee   3   —   3   —   —   4   4
Cost reimbursements   124   —   124   118   —   —   118

Total expenses   480   —   480   463   (1)   4   466

Segment financial results  $ 143   $ —   $ 143   $ 135   $ 1   $ (4)  $ 132

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Contract Sales

Company-Owned
Vacation ownership  $ 271   $ 237
Residential products   —   1

Total company-owned contract sales  $ 271   $ 238

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-18 and A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-4

[…]

Revenue recognition adjustments:
Reportability   (14)   13
Sales Reserve   (23)   (14)
Other   (6)   (6)

Sale of vacation ownership products   $ 279   $ 295

 Gross company-owned contract sales excludes sales generated under a marketing sales arrangement with a joint venture and cancellation (allowances)

reversals.
 Adjustment for lack of required downpayment, contract sales in rescission period, or percentage completion accounting on company-owned contract sales.
 Represents additional reserve for current year vacation ownership product sales.
 Adjustment for First Day Benefits that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)
($ in millions)

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 15, 2012
Other

Charges

Revenue
Recognition

Reportability
Adjustment

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 15, 2012

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 17, 2011
Other

Charges

Revenue
Recognition

Reportability
Adjustment

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 17, 2011

Sale of vacation ownership products  $ 279   $ —   $ 14   $ 293   $ 295   $ —   $ (13)  $ 282
Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products   99   —   5   104   116   (1)   (5)   110
Marketing and sales   152   (1)   1   152   154   (2)   (1)   151

Development margin  $ 28   $ 1   $ 8   $ 37   $ 25   $ 3   $ (7)  $ 21

Development margin percentage   10.2%   12.5%   8.4%   7.4%

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-18 and A-19 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

financial measures and limitations on their use.
 Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Development margin percentage is